

State of New Hampshire
Supreme Court

NO. 2005-0634

2006 TERM

APRIL SESSION

In the Matter of Jennifer Sarvela

&

Brian Sarvela

RULE 7 APPEAL OF FINAL DECISION OF
HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY (NORTH) SUPERIOR COURT

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT/APPELLEE, BRIAN SARVELA

By: Joshua L. Gordon, Esq.
Law Office of Joshua L. Gordon
26 S. Main St., #175
Concord, NH 03301
(603) 226-4225

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	<i>ii</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	<i>1</i>
STATEMENT OF FACTS AND STATEMENT OF THE CASE	<i>2</i>
I. Met and Married	<i>2</i>
II. Jennifer’s Employment History	<i>2</i>
III. Brian’s Employment History	<i>2</i>
IV. Brian’s Medical Problems and Prescription Drug Issues	<i>4</i>
V. Jennifer’s and Brian’s Financial History	<i>8</i>
VI. Trial and Appeal	<i>10</i>
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	<i>11</i>
ARGUMENT	<i>12</i>
I. Court Properly Divorced Parties on Grounds of Irreconcilable Differences	<i>12</i>
II. Brian Sarvela Has Never Been Voluntary Underemployed	<i>15</i>
A. No Evidence Brian Was Fired From a “Series” of Jobs	<i>15</i>
B. Prescription Drug Addiction is Not a Basis for Voluntary Underemployment	<i>15</i>
C. Brian Did Not Walk Away from Employment	<i>17</i>
III. Court Arbitrarily Chose Brian’s Most Fortunate Earning Year to Impute Income	<i>21</i>
IV. Mr. Sarvela Should be Able to Fully Participate in the Investment, Management, and Monitoring of an Escrow Fund Created by the Trial Court, Which Contains his Most Significant Asset	<i>23</i>
V. Court Should Have Awarded Brian Sarvela a More Even Half of the Marital Estate	<i>25</i>
CONCLUSION	<i>28</i>
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT AND CERTIFICATION	<i>28</i>
APPENDIX	<i>following 28</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

NEW HAMPSHIRE CASES

Batchelder v. Batchelder,
14 N.H. 380 (1843) 13

In re Crowe,
148 N.H. 218 (2002) 22, 25

Dubois v. Dubois,
121 N.H. 664 (1981) 23

In re Feddersen,
149 N.H. 194 (2003) 22, 23

Hillebrand v. Hillebrand,
130 N.H. 520 (1988) 22

Leary v. Leary,
137 N.H. 161 (1993) 23

Noddin v. Noddin,
123 N.H. 73 (1983) 16, 17

Rattee v. Rattee,
146 N.H. 44 (2001) 22

Rhan v. Rhan,
123 N.H. 222 (1983) 25, 26

Matter of Rossino,
__ N.H. __ (decided Feb. 24, 2006) 17

In re Stall,
__ N.H. __ (decided Dec. 30, 2005) 20

OTHER STATES' CASES

Brown v. Brown,
97 S.E.2d 811 (W.Va. 1957) 13

Davenport v. Davenport,
159 So. 2d 204 (Ala. 1963) 13

Hackett v. Hackett,
1999 WL 1126608 (Va. App. 1999) 16

Lawson v. Lawson,
821 So. 2d 142 (Miss. App. 2002) 13

In re Marriage of Atencio,
47 P.3d 718, 721 (Colo. App. 2002) 17

In re Marriage of Johnson,
950 P.2d 267 (Kan.App. 1997) 17

Pace v. Pace,
24 P.3d 66 (Idaho App. 2001) 16

Simonds v. Simonds,
93 S.E.2d 107 (S.C. 1956) 13

State v. Porter,
392 S.E.2d 216 (W.Va.,1990) 14

Whitus v. State,
149 S.E.2d 130 (Ga. 1966) 14

STATE STATUTES

RSA 265:82, I(a)	12
RSA 458:21	23
RSA 458:7, VII	12
RSA 458-C:2, IV(a)	15
Miss.Code Ann. § 93-5-1 (1994)	12

SECONDARY SOURCES

Annotation, <i>What amounts to habitual intemperance drunkenness, and the like within statute relating to substantive grounds for divorce</i> 29 A.L.R.2d 925	12
Peter Breggin, M.D., <i>Toxic Psychiatry</i> (1991)	5, 16
Lance Dodes, M.D., <i>The Heart of Addiction</i> (2002)	5, 15
http://www.prescriptiondrugaddiction.com/	12
Frederic Kass, M.D., John Oldham, M.D., Herbert Pardes, M.D. (eds.), <i>The Columbia University College of Physicians and Surgeons Complete Home Guide to Mental Health</i> (1992)	5, 16
3 Oxford English Dictionary 690-692 (1971)	12
19 Words & Phrases <i>Habitual Drunkard</i> at 42 (1970)	12
